Kenya has a very elaborate and expansive financial market. Statistics show that Kenya has forty 

four (44) commercial banks, one (1) mortgage finance company, seven (7) staff offices of foreign 

banks, ten (10) regulated microfinance institutions, two (2) credit reference bureaus and one 

hundred and one (101) forex bureaus. The main laws governing the sector are the Constitution of 

Kenya 2010, Banking Act, Kenyan Central Bank Act, Microfinance Act 2006, the Companies Act, 

Building Societies Act, with Prudential Guidelines given by Central Bank (Kariuki, 2015).